Ernest Patrick Smith
Lauren M. Agunzo
John K. Hoffman
Michael E. Nawrocki

Darin V. laccbelli
David M. Tellier
Christopher Angotta

NawrockiSmith

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS (.( BUSINESS CONSULTANTS

December 16, 2021
VIA EMAIL

Ms. Kathi Kivi

District Clerk

East Ramapo Central School District
105 South Madison Avenue

Spring Valley, NY 10977

Re: Claims Audit Report for November 2021

Dear Ms. Kivi:

Enclosed please find a copy of our Claims Audit Report for November 2021. Please distribute a copy to the
Chief Financial Officer and distribute a copy to each of the Board members of the East Ramapo Central School
District.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Darin vV, Iacobelli

Darin V. lacobelli, CPA

Enclosure

Nawrocki Smith LLP | 100 Motor Parkway, Suite 580 | Hauppauge, New York 11788 | www.ns.cpa | T: 631.756.9500 | F: 631.756.9818



Ernest Patrick Smith
Lauren M. Agunzo
John K. Hoffman
Michael E. Nawrocki

Darin V. lacobelli
David M. Tellier
Christopher Angotia

NawrockiSmith

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS (k BUSINESS CONSULTANTS

December 16, 2021

VIA EMAIL

Board of Education

East Ramapo Central School District
105 South Madison Avenue

Spring Valley, NY 10977

Re: Claims Audit Report for the Month of
November 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021

Board of Education;
We have completed our claims auditing services to the East Ramapo Central School District covering the
time period of November 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021, The services we performed, as outlined
within our proposal, include reviewing all claims against the District. The purpose of this report is to update
the Board of Education on work performed to date, our findings, and recommendations.
For ease of reference we have categorized the remainder of this report as follow:

Claims Audit Services

Exhibits

CLAIMS AUDIT SERVICES
The claims audit services performed on each claim against the District consisted of:

1. Verification of the accuracy of invoices and claim forms.

2. Ensuring proper approval of all purchascs; checking that purchases constitute legal expenscs of
the school district.

3. Determining that purchasc orders have been issued in accordance with Board of Education
policy, and applicable state law.

Nawrocki Smith LLP | 100 Motor Parkway, Suite 580 | Hauppauge, New York 11788 | www.ns.cpa | T: 631.756.9500 | F: 631.7566.9818



NawrockiSmith

Board of Education

East Ramapo Centraf School District
December 16, 2021

Page 2

Re: Claims Audit Report for the Month of
November 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021

4. Comparison of invoices or claims with previously approved contracts.
5. Reviewing price extensions, claiming of applicable discounts, inclusion of shipping and freight charges.

6. Approving all charges that are presented for payment which are supported with documentary evidence
indicating compliance with all pertinent laws, policies and regulations.

Over the time period of November 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021 we have audited 333 claims against the
District in the amount of $11,324,690.30¢ (Scc attached Exhibit [). We made inquirics and/or observations into 87
claims in the amount of $3.482,879.13. It should be noted that currently, there are no outstanding inquiries in regard
to the audit of claims made against the District for the period of July 1, 2021 through November 30, 2021, We have
summarized the inquiries and/or observations as well as the resolutions within Exhibit 11,

Please note that for comparative purposes, we have attached Exhibit I — “Summary of Inquiries/Resolutions™ for
cach of the prior months, if applicable.

We trust that the foregoing comments are clear. If you have any questions or you would like to discuss this matter
further, please contact me at 631-756-9500.

Very truly yours,

Nawrocki Smith LLP

Nawrocki Smith LLP | 100 Motor Parkway, Suite 580 | Hauppauge, New York 11788 | www.ns.cpa | T  631.756.9500 | F: 631.756.9818



Claims Audit By Fund Legend:
East Ramapo Central School District A - General H - Capital
Exhibit 1 C -School Lunch  TA - Trust & Agency
November 2021 F - Special Aid CM - Scholarship
Check Date  Andit Date  Warrant # Fund #iof $ Value of Checks # of Inquiries . <u.1a. of e of xn.m =._<2_ Ll Oim.:_:._.:n Check Sequence
Checks Inquiries Inquiries Inquiries
1112721 24 A | 182.650.00 - - - - 421335
TOTAL 1 s 182,650.00 - - - -
Check Date  Audit Date  Warrant # Fund #of § Value of Checks # of Inquiries . <n_1m of #of -»a.me._enn #of O.:u.:u:aiw Check Sequence
Checks Inquiries Inquiries Inquiries
11/10i21 111021 71 A 109 1.552.066.36 10 174.657.32 10 - 421336421444
11/10:21 1510721 76 A 19 1.293.714.53 15 1.130.404.66 15 - 421445-42 1463
11/10/21 111021 72 C 3 14.304.84 1 638 84 [ - 16307-16509
11/10/21 111021 74 F 87 1.511.211.30 40 1,147.790.45 40 - 54818-54904
11/10:21 1110721 75 H 2 61.827.05 1 53,896.84 1 - 433-434
1110221 11/1072¢ 73 T P 1.224 99 - - - - 37623-37624
TOTAL 222 3 4,434,349.07 $ 2,507408.11 -
Check Date  Andit Date  Warrant # Fund # of § Value of Checks # of Inquiries ) <w.1~. of # of Hn.u_....?ﬂ_ L Oﬁu.nu..:_.:n Check Sequence
Checks Inquiries Inquiries Inquiries
111721 11721 b A £l 5.030.708.71 3 24.031.21 3 - 421464421529
1111721 11/17:21 21 A 14 1,401,706 .05 14 854.166.27 14 - 421530-421545
11/17/21 11/17/21 TR C 1 5,040.00 - - - - 16510
1111721 11/17/21 11 F el | 2638.986.47 3 97.273.54 3 - 54905-54930
111721 11/17:21 9 H 1 1.250.00 - - - 435
TOTAL 110 3 6,707,691.23 20 § 975,471.02 20 -
|__ GRAND TOTAL 3335 11,324,690.30 87 $  3.482,879.13 87 =
*Payroll Warrants are included for informational purpases only and have no: been reviewed
Check Date _vnw.“:_ — Warrant # Fund # of $ Value of Checks # of Inquiries . <»_1a. of #of wa.u a._<2_ #of O:R..m:a_:..n Check Sequence
ate Checks Inquiries Inquiries Inquiries
11/05:21 11/05:21 69 TA 46 2.172.171.44 - - - - 37607-37622, Wires
11/08/21 11/08/21 70 TA 5 30.672.718 - - - - Wires
11/19/21 11/19/2} 2 TA 48 2.155.055.29 - - - 37625-37642: Wires
11/22/21 11722121 33 TA | 30.544.93 - - - - 37643
TOTAL 100 $ 4,388.,444.44 - - - -




East Ramapo Central School Disirict

Claims Audit - Analysis by Number of Inquiries & Dollar Value
S ¥ of Inquirics / Resolutions and Percentage of Total Clalms & Dollar Valuc of Claims
Exhibic tt
20217 2022 YT
asap Fo i Resolution Jul-2) Aug-21 Sep:21 Ogt-2L Decgl @
Incorrect accounis payable amount Amount adjusted prior Lo payment* 2 139 6 68 3 a2 2 a8 + 120
Paid sakes tax Amount adjusted prior to payment® - 0.00° 1 7.28% - .00 - Q00" - Dot
Incorrect remitance address Address verificd | 69 - e 1 007 3 0.95% 3 I 5ot
Insuflicient suppurting documentation ns - 000 - X - 000" - Q.00 - 0
Invowce date precedes purchase order dae Noted by Business Office 10 6.94% kh] @ 8% 31 2240 i 103% T8 23424
Invoice over ™) days outstunding Verified nol a duplicate payment | 6%y ¥ 2.23% 6 0437, k Q.30 - 0.1
Misstng feceving ar approval sigaature na - .00, - 2,005 - s G0 - 0.00%
Not an arigmal mvoice or receipt ' - X - oo - o000 - LR 0.00%%
Receipts mol Hemized i - 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00%% - Q.00 - 1), GO
Total Number (#) of Inquiries 14 972 S0 {3vres 41 292 44 13ere K7 26.43%
Total Claims Audiled 144 100.00% ISR fonna. L406 _ JO0.0n 36 Jon s 33300 60%
Total Ouistanding lnguiries none nong none none nenc
| Resson For Jaguiry Resolution Jul-2} Aug-21 Qct:) oV, Dec ]
Incorreet accounts payable amaunt* Amount adjusted prioe Lo paytment™ 460.986.03 6.74% 2.267.315.29 LR 5.261.14 0.04% 1.515.09 @Holt 90,846 86 0N0%
Pad salkes tax® Amaunt adjusted pror 1o payment* - .00 189.16 2.007% - 4.00" . Q.00 - 9.00%%
Incarrect remntance address Address verified 13308 1y S 0. £5,984.60 H51% 3391741 0.25% 109341 3t .1
Insuticicnl supporing documehtalion wa - 0 01 - 7 - 800 - 0.0 - O
Invoice date precedes purchase arder date Noted by Business Office 39.016.19 0.57" 2.70,936.77 10.25% 198,174.91 1.52%, 553,708 7R 44t 3LIRLOSNGE 20 AAY,
[nvoice over Y0 days outstanding Venfied not a duplcale payment 109100 01622 56.822.58 022% 5R2.470.95 496" 100000 U . .0
Missing receiving or upproval signatare n/a - 0.6 - @00 - 2007, - 0005 - 0 M5
Not an original invoice of receipt wa - 0.6 - 100125 - 0o - 0. - Q.00%
Receipls nol lemized na - 1) (i} s - 1} - 7005 - .01 4. (%
Total Value ($) of laquiries 3 S01.226.590 7.42¢5 3 5.026.26%.80 19072 § ESLRO1.60 6.53% b1 590,141.28 4.42% S JARZARTHIY T 75%
Total Claims Audited 3 6.844.450.58  J00.00%5 8 2635398339  Jo0Ant.  $ 1304799351  jodac: S 13.361,150.23  [fodadne  § 11.324.690.30 160.00%
Teal O ding Inquirics none aonc none none aone
* Note; Inquiry Amounts for cach month reflect the entire check amounts associaled with cach sncorrect accounts payable amount and pand sales lax inquirgs.
The 1able below retlects cach mwnth's actual net adjustinen tor incorrect accoums payable amount and paid sales tax inquaries.
Reaton For [ngquiry Resolation Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dee-21
Incorrect accounts payable amount* Amount adjusted prior to payment® B 28 nos S I 2§ (2123 000t. $ 086 00§ 2099674 0.26%
Paid sales 1ax® Amoum adjusied priot 10 pavinenl® s = ¥ (s 5 (15.85) 00 1) - {10 ] - 12081 ] - ©.00%
Tolal Claims Audited 5 6,84, 45088 I O. 5 26.385.671.63 in0Ant.  § 1304778115 SR $  13.361,151.09 /300§ 115468704 JOGG0T

¥awrocki Smith LLP, Certified Public Ac and Business [




